502565865 11/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2611656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARASH KIA	10/18/2013
ULTIMATE TIMING LLC	10/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHRONOTRACK SYSTEMS CORP	
Street Address:	2902 CORPORATE PLACE	
City:	CHANHASSEN	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55317	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60936740
Application Number:	13424240
Application Number:	12077490
Application Number:	13206253
Application Number:	13827712
Patent Number:	8179233

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)766-1600 **Phone**: 612-766-8185

Email: faye.horton@faegrebd.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS

Address Line 1: 2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER

Address Line 2: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-3901

PATENT

REEL: 031584 FRAME: 0462

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	454192.32	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FAYE HORTON	
Signature:	/s/ Faye Horton	
Date:	11/12/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031584 FRAME: 0463

Assignment

UNITED STATES

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of October 18, 2013, by Arash Kia, and Ultimate Timing, LLC (collectively the "Assignors"), in favor of ChronoTrack Systems Corp. (the "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby:

- 1. ASSIGNS to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to:
 - a) United States patent application 60/936,740
 - b) United States patent application 13/424,240
 - c) United States patent application 12/077,490
 - d) United States patent application 13/206,253
 - e) United States patent application 13,827,712
 - f) United States Patent 8179233
- 2. AGREES to assist Assignee in every reasonable way to obtain and enforce United States and foreign proprietary rights relating to any and all inventions assigned hereunder. To that end Assignors will execute, verify and deliver such documents and perform such other acts (including appearing as a witness) as Assignee may reasonably request for use in applying for, obtaining, perfecting, evidencing, sustaining and enforcing such proprietary rights and the assignment thereof.
- 3. APPOINTS and designates, irrevocably, Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in its behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the preceding paragraph with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignors, in the event Assignee is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignors' signatures on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in the preceding paragraph. Assignors hereby waive and quitclaim to Assignee any and all claims of any nature whatsoever which it now or may hereafter have for infringement of any proprietary rights assigned hereunder to the Assignee, including any and all claims of infringement prior to the date of this Assignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE IS BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 031584 FRAME: 0464 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNORS

Arash Kia

Address: 3215 NW CHAPIN Dr. PORTLAND OR 97229

Name: Ultimate Timing LLC

By: And Kin

Printed Name: ARASH KIA

Title: OWNER

Address: 3215 NW CHAPIN Dr. BrTLAND OR 97229